
1.1 Permanent 
structure 1.2 Curtilage 1.3 Agriculture or 

forestry 1.4 Minerals and 
Waste 1.5 Gardens, parks, 

etc 1.6 Blended landscape 1.7 Part Greenfield

Should site 
continue to 

next 
criterion?

Criterion 1 
Conclusion 2 Mostly 

residential 3.1 0.25 ha or 
larger 3.2 Housing 

capacity

Should site 
continue to 

next 
criterion?

Criterion 3 Conclusion 4a.1 SAC, SPA, 
RAMSAR 4a.2 SSSI and IRZ 4a.3 Trees 4a.4 Habitat and 

species 4a.5 Local 
wildlife 4a.6 Flood zone 

2 or 3 4a.7 Surface 
water flood 4a.8 Heritage 

asset 4a.9
Land 

contaminat
ion

4a.10 Air, noise 
pollution 4a.11 Gas pipeline 4b.1

Outside 
settlement 

buffer
4b.2 Employment sites 4b.3

Retail + 
town 

centre
4b.4

Visitor 
Accommod

ation
4b.5 Green Belt 4b.6 Green Belt - 

harm 4b.7 Essential 
facility 4b.8

Asset of 
Comm 
Value

4b.9 Community 
facility 4b.10

River or 
watercours

e
4b.11 Safeguarde

d site

Should site 
continue to 

next 
criterion?

Criteria 4a and 
4b Conclusion 5.1

Intent to 
sell/develo

p
5.2 Owner or legal 

constraint

Should site 
continue to 

next 
criterion?

Criterion 5 
Conclusion 6.1

Likely 
developme

nt

Site # Name Address Settlement Source
of Site

Site 
Selection 

Reference 
(if 

applicable)

Site Area - 
all

Site 
capacity 

(dwellings) 
all site

Source of 
site 

capacity

Site Area - 
PDL only

Site 
capacity 

(adjusted 
for PDL 

area only)

Yes/No Comments Yes/No Comments Yes/No Comments Yes/No Comments Yes/No Comments Yes/No Comments Yes/No Comments Yes/No Comments Yes/No Comments Yes/No Comments Yes/No Comments Yes/No Comments Yes/No Comments Yes/No Comments Yes/No Comments Yes/No Comments Yes/No Comments Yes/No Comments Yes/No Comments Yes/No Comments Yes/No Comments Yes/No Comments Yes/No Comments Yes/No Comments Yes/No Comments Yes/No Comments Yes/No Comments Yes/No Comments Yes/No Comments Yes/No Comments Yes/No Comments Yes/No Comments Yes/No Comments Yes/No Comments Yes/No Comments Yes/No Comments Yes/No Comments Yes/No Comments Yes/No Comments Yes/No Comments

1
Chimes 
Industrial 
Area

Chimes 
Industrial 
Area, Old 
Nazeing 
Road, 
Nazeing, 
Essex, EN10 
6RA

Nazeing BFLR
Submission

SR-0483b
SR-0209 
SR-0508

2.46 50-80

Brownfield 
Land 
Register 
Application 
Form

1.37

28 - 49 
(proportion
ally 
reduced to 
reflect 
capacity of 
PDL part of 
site)

Part

The northern 
part of the site is 
largely hard 
surfaced and 
contains a 
number of 
(former nursery) 
buildings of 
significant size 
which have since 
been used for 
lawful 
commercial 
purposes, 
meaning that it 
is previously 
developed land.

The remainder of 
the site is free 
from buildings.

Part

The northern 
part of site is 
within the 
curtilage of the 
former buildings. 
The south-
western end of 
the site is 
subject to a legal 
agreement to 'be 
kept 
permanently 
open and used 
solely for 
agricultural 
purposes' and 
does not form 
part of the 
curtilage of the 
previously 
developed part 
of the site. 
[Appeal Decision 
EPF/0206/14]

Part

Planning history 
shows that the 
northern part of 
the site was 
occupied by a 
horticultural 
nursery building. 
However, this 
part of the site 
was last in lawful 
commercial use. 
There was, at 
some point in 
time, an 
agricultural 
building on the 
open land beside 
the river in the 
southwestern 
part of the site 
but there are no 
visible remains. 
[Appeal Decision 
EPF/0206/14].

Part

Part of the site 
(the majority of 
the south 
western part of 
the site and a 
small part of the 
northern part of 
the site) was 
previously used 
for minerals 
extraction and 
landfill, and has 
since been 
restored. [Appeal 
Decision 
EPF/0206/14]

No

No part of the 
site comprises 
residential 
garden(s), parks, 
recreation 
grounds or 
allotments.

No

Although areas of 
hardstanding within 
the northern part of 
the site appear to be 
covered by vegetation 
[ESRI World Imagery 
2020], these areas 
have not blended into 
the landscape. 

The area to the south 
and west of the site 
which was previously 
used for minerals 
extraction and landfill 
has been restored and 
has blended into the 
landscape. 

Part

Part of the site, 
to the north, 
comprising the 
former nursery 
buildings, 
hardstanding 
and their 
curtilage subject 
to planning 
permission 
EPF/1351/18 is 
previously 
developed land 
and should be 
considered for 
inclusion on the 
register. 

Part of the site 
to the south and 
west (referred to 
by the applicant 
in the planning 
history as 'Phase 
2') is greenfield 
land and should 
not be included 
in the register.

Part

Part of the site 
identified as 
brownfield land 
should proceed 
for further 
assessment.

Yes

The site is 
proposed 
for 
residential 
developme
nt.

Yes

The part of 
the site 
which is 
previously 
developed 
land is over 
0.25 
hectares in 
size. [1.37 
ha]

Yes

The site is 
likely to 
accommod
ate five or 
more 
homes.

Yes

The site meets the 
minimum size and capacity 
threshold necessary to 
proceed for further 
assessment.

No

The site is 
not within 
400 metres 
of a 
European 
Site.

No

The site is not 
located within or 
adjacent to a 
SSSI. The site 
falls within a SSSI 
Impact Risk 
Zone, however 
the development 
proposed falls 
below the 
relevant 
threshold 
(development of 
50 homes or 
more), and is 
therefore 
unlikely to pose 
a risk to a SSSI 
(Turnford and 
Cheshunt Pits) 
and consultation 
with Natural 
England would 
not be required.

No

There are trees 
protected by a 
TPO on the 
northern 
boundary of the 
site, but loss or 
direct harm 
could be 
avoided. There 
are no ancient or 
veteran trees or 
ancient 
woodland on or 
near to the site.

No

There is 
Deciduous 
Woodland 
Priority Habitat 
near to the site 
(within the 
southwestern 
part of the site 
which is 
greenfield land) 
and Coastal and 
floodplain 
grazing marsh 
Priority Habitat 
near to the site. 
However, 
features and 
species will not 
be directly 
affected by the 
development.

There are no 
records of 
protected 
species within or 
near to the site.

No

The site is 
not located 
within or 
adjacent to 
a Local 
Wildlife 
Site.

Yes

All of the 
site is 
located 
within 
either 
Flood Risk 
Zone 2 or 3.  

No

Small areas 
of low 
surface 
water flood 
risk and a 
very small 
area of 
medium 
surface 
water flood 
risk within 
the 
central/sou
thern 
portion of 
the site. 
Not 
considered 
to 
materially 
affect 
deliverabilit
y.

No

There are 
no heritage 
assets in or 
near to the 
site.

No 

The site is 
at risk of 
land 
contaminat
ion arising 
from 
identified 
previous 
land uses. 
However 
potential 
contaminat
ion is likely 
to be 
feasible to 
remediate, 
and would 
not 
preclude 
residential 
developme
nt. 

No 

The 
developme
nt of the 
site for 
residential 
uses is not 
considered 
to give rise 
to 
unacceptab
le local 
impacts of 
air 
pollution, 
noise 
pollution, 
vibration, 
light 
pollution, 
odour, dust 
or fire risk 
to existing 
or future 
residential 
occupiers. 

No

The site is not 
constrained by a 
High Pressure 
Gas pipeline or 
other hazard.

Yes

The site is 
located 
outside of 
the 
Settlement 
Buffer 
Zones.

No 

The site is not identified for 
allocation or designation as an 
employment site in the Local Plan 
Submission Version. A review of the 
Brownfield Register Application 
Form, aerial imagery and site's 
planning history (including 
EPF/1351/18: Demolition of site 
buildings and redevelopment to 
provide 33 new homes and 
EPF/0570/15: Demolition of existing 
Garden Centre/Commercial 
Buildings and erection of 26 
dwellings with associated parking 
and landscaping) concludes that 
there are currently commercial, 
light industrial and glasshouse uses 
on-site.  

Any subsequent planning 
application would be required to 
demonstrate through compelling 
evidence that this employment site 
is no longer required or there is no 
longer a reasonable prospect of the 
site being used for the existing 
employment use, as set out in 
Policy E 1 of the Local Plan 
Submission Version.

No 

The site 
does not 
include 
existing 
ground 
floor retail 
or town 
centre uses 
protected 
in the Local 
Plan 
Submission 
Version. 

No 

The site 
does not 
include 
existing 
visitor 
accommod
ation 
and/or a 
venue 
protected 
in the Local 
Plan 
Submission 
Version. 

Yes

Site is 
located 
within 
Metropolit
an Green 
Belt.

No

Development of 
the northern 
part of the site 
which is 
previously 
developed land 
(and which 
benefits from 
extant planning 
permissions for 
residential 
development) 
would not have a 
greater impact 
on the openness 
of the Green 
Belt, subject to 
quantum, scale 
and careful 
design and 
layout. The site 
is not proposed 
for affordable 
housing. 

No

The site is 
not an 
essential 
facility or 
service.

No

The site is 
not an 
Asset of 
Community 
Value.

No

The site is 
not a 
valued 
community
, leisure or 
cultural 
facility.

No

The site is 
not within 
8 metres of 
a Main 
River or 
Ordinary 
Watercours
e.

No

The site is 
not a 
'safeguarde
d site'.

No

The northern 
part of the site is 
previously 
developed land. 
However, it is 
entirely 
constrained by 
flood risk (Flood 
Zone 2) and is 
located outside 
the settlement 
buffer zones. On 
this basis the 
site is not 
considered 
suitable for 
inclusion on the 
register.

No

The northern part 
of the site is 
previously 
developed land. 
This area of land is 
coterminous with 
an existing entry on 
the Brownfield Land 
Register for land at 
Chimes Industrial 
Area. On that basis, 
no further changes 
or amendments to 
the Brownfield Land 
Register are 
considered 
necessary.

The south and 
western parts of 
the site are not 
previously 
developed land and 
therefore should 
not be included on 
the register.

2 The Cock & 
Magpie PH

The Cock & 
Magpie PH, 
Epping 
Green, 
Epping, 
Essex

Epping Green BFLR
Submission

Not 
Applicable 0.24 10

Brownfield 
Land 
Register 
Application 
Form; 
Planning 
Application 
Form

0.24

8 
(reduction 
applied at 
criterion 3)

Yes
The site contains 
a former public 
house.

Yes

The site includes 
all the land 
within the 
curtilage of the 
property, 
including a large 
beer garden to 
the rear and 
parking area to 
the front.

No

No part of the 
site is or has 
been in 
agricultural or 
forestry use.

No

No part of the 
site is or has 
been in minerals 
or waste use.

No

Part of the site 
comprises the 
garden to the 
former public 
house, however 
this is not a 
residential 
garden. 
Furthermore, 
site is not 
located in a 'built-
up area' and 
therefore is not 
classified as 
greenfield land in 
the NPPF. 

No

The permanent 
buildings and 
structures have not 
blended into the 
landscape.

No

All of the site is 
previously 
developed land. 
No part of the 
site is greenfield 
land. 

Yes

This site is 
brownfield land 
and should 
proceed for 
further 
assessment.

Yes

The site is 
subject to a 
planning 
application 
for ten 
homes.

No

The site is 
below 0.25 
hectares. 
[Site is 0.24 
ha]

Yes

The site is 
likely to 
accommod
ate five or 
more 
homes. 
[BLR and 
planning 
application 
is for 10 
homes]

Yes

This site meets the capacity 
threshold necessary to proceed 
for further assessment. 
However, upon review of the 
site capacity proposed by the 
site promoter it is considered 
to represent overdevelopment 
of the site. A revised capacity 
of eight dwellings (which also 
meets the capacity threshold 
for further assessment) has 
been identified to protect the 
amenities of future occupiers 
in terms of the size of units, 
amenity space, parking and 
pedestrian walkways, and to 
ensure the living conditions of 
neighbouring residents are not 
adversely affected. 
Furthermore the revised 
capacity is necessary to provide 
a buffer zone between the site 
and the Local Wildlife Site and 
minimise the impact of the 
openness of the Green Belt. 
The proposed site capacity is 
considered to  be consistent 
with prevailing densities in the 
surrounding area.

No

The site is 
not within 
400 metres 
of a 
European 
Site.

No

The site is not 
located within or 
adjacent to a 
SSSI. The site is  
located in an 
SSSI Impact Risk 
Zone however 
the development 
proposed falls 
below the 
relevant 
threshold 
(residential 
development of 
100 homes or 
more) and is 
therefore 
unlikely to pose 
a risk to a SSSI 
(Harlow Woods). 
Consultation 
with Natural 
England would 
not be required.

No

There are no 
protected trees 
or ancient or 
veteran trees or 
ancient 
woodland on or 
near to the site.

No

There is no 
record of priority 
habitats or 
protected 
species located 
within or near to 
the site which 
could be directly 
affected by the 
development.

No

The site is 
located 
adjacent to 
a Local 
Wildlife Site 
(Epping 
Long Green 
West). 
However, 
residential 
developme
nt is 
unlikely to 
result in 
the loss of 
features 
and species 
within the 
Lows, and 
any effects 
could be 
mitigated.

No

The site is 
located 
entirely 
within 
Flood Zone 
1.

No

No surface 
water flood 
risk within 
the site.

Yes

The 
developme
nt would 
result in 
the loss of 
the Cock 
and Magpie 
public 
house 
which is a 
Locally 
Listed 
Heritage 
Asset. 

No 

The site is 
at risk of 
land 
contaminat
ion arising 
from 
identified 
existing 
land uses 
on site and 
previous 
adjacent 
uses. 
However 
potential 
contaminat
ion is likely 
to be 
feasible to 
remediate, 
and would 
not 
preclude 
residential 
developme
nt. 

No 

The 
developme
nt of the 
site for 
residential 
uses is not 
considered 
to give rise 
to 
unacceptab
le local 
impacts of 
air 
pollution, 
noise 
pollution, 
vibration, 
light 
pollution, 
odour, dust 
or fire risk 
to existing 
or future 
residential 
occupiers. 

No

The site is not 
constrained by a 
High Pressure 
Gas pipeline or 
other hazard.

No

The site is 
located 
within the 
Settlement 
Buffer 
Zones.

No 

The site is not identified for 
allocation or designation as an 
employment site in the Local Plan 
Submission Version. A review of the 
Brownfield Register Application 
Form, aerial imagery and planning 
history (including EPF/0952/19 - 
Application for Outline Planning 
Permission for the demolition of an 
obsolete former Public House, 
change of use of land and re-
development to provide x 10 no. 
new dwelling houses, including 
ancillary works - decision pending) 
concludes that the site currently 
comprises a vacant pub/ restaurant. 
Therefore, the site does not have 
any existing employment uses 
which would require protection 
under Policy E 1 of the Local Plan 
Submission Version.

No 

The site 
does not 
include 
existing 
ground 
floor retail 
or town 
centre uses 
protected 
in the Local 
Plan 
Submission 
Version. 

No 

The site 
does not 
include 
existing 
visitor 
accommod
ation 
and/or a 
venue 
protected 
in the Local 
Plan 
Submission 
Version. 

Part

A small 
part of the 
site, 
comprising 
the parking 
area to the 
front of the 
building, is 
located 
within the 
Metropolit
an Green 
Belt. The 
rest of the 
site is not 
in the 
Green Belt.

No

Residential 
development is 
not likely to 
result in greater 
or substantial 
harm to the 
openness of the 
Green Belt than 
the existing 
development. 
The site is not 
proposed for 
affordable 
housing. 

No

The site is 
not an 
essential 
facility or 
service.

No

The site is 
not an 
Asset of 
Community 
Value.

Yes

The site is a 
public 
house 
which is 
currently 
vacant and 
which 
would be 
lost as a 
result of 
the 
residential 
developme
nt. No 
compelling 
evidence is 
provided by 
the site 
promoter 
justifying 
its loss. 

No

The site is 
not within 
8 metres of 
a Main 
River or 
Ordinary 
Watercours
e.

No

The site is 
not a 
'safeguarde
d site'.

No

The site is 
previously 
developed land. 
However it is a 
public house; 
redevelopment 
of the site for 
residential use 
would result in 
the loss of the 
public house, 
and no 
compelling 
evidence is 
provided 
justifying its loss. 
The 
development 
would also result 
in the loss of a 
Locally Listed 
Heritage Asset. 
On this basis, the 
site is not 
considered 
suitable for 
inclusion on the 
register.

No

The site is 
previously 
developed land. 
However it is a 
public house; 
redevelopment of 
the site for 
residential use 
would result in the 
loss of the public 
house, and no 
compelling 
evidence is 
provided justifying 
its loss. The 
development would 
also result in the 
loss of a Locally 
Listed Heritage 
Asset. On this basis, 
the site is not 
considered suitable 
for inclusion on the 
register.

3 Kilnash

Kilnash, 
Vicarage 
Lane, North 
Weald, 
Essex, 
CM16 6AL

North Weald BFLR
Submission

Not Applicable0.25 5

Brownfield 
Land 
Register 
Application 
Form

0.25 5 Yes

The site contains 
an existing 
dwelling and 
ancillary 
building.

Yes

All the land 
within the site 
falls within the 
curtilage of the 
dwelling 
(residential 
garden). 

No

No part of the 
site is or has 
been in 
agricultural or 
forestry use.

No

No part of the 
site is or has 
been in minerals 
or waste use.

No

The majority of 
the site 
comprises the 
residential 
garden to the 
property. 
However the site 
is not located in 
a 'built-up area' 
and therefore is 
not classified as 
greenfield land in 
the NPPF. 

No

The permanent 
buildings and 
structures have not 
blended into the 
landscape.

No 

All of the site is 
previously 
developed land. 
No part of the 
site is greenfield 
land.

Yes

This site is 
brownfield land 
and should 
proceed for 
further 
assessment.

Yes

The site is 
proposed 
for 
residential 
developme
nt.

No

The site is 
below 0.25 
hectares. 
[Site is 0.24 
ha]

Yes

The site is 
likely to 
accommod
ate five or 
more 
homes. 
[BLR 
application 
for 5 
homes]

Yes

This site meets the capacity 
threshold necessary to 
proceed for further 
assessment.

No

The site is 
not within 
400 metres 
of a 
European 
Site.

No

The site is not 
located within or 
adjacent to a 
SSSI. The site is  
not located in a 
SSSI Impact Risk 
Zone for this 
type of 
development. 

No

There are 
Ancient Trees 
located 
approximately 
20m from the 
site boundary. 
However, 
development is 
unlikely to 
directly harm 
them.

There are no 
trees protected 
by TPO, veteran 
trees or ancient 
woodland on or 
near to the site.

No

There is no 
record of priority 
habitats or 
protected 
species located 
within or near to 
the site which 
could be directly 
affected by the 
development.

No

The site is 
not located 
within or 
adjacent to 
a Local 
Wildlife 
Site. 

No

The site is 
located 
entirely 
within 
Flood Zone 
1.

No

Small area 
of high 
surface 
water flood 
risk at 
northern 
edge of the 
site due 
mostly to 
an existing  
pond and 
watercours
e. Less than 
5% of the 
developabl
e area 
affected.

No

There are 
no heritage 
assets in or 
near to the 
site.

No 

The site is 
at risk of 
land 
contaminat
ion arising 
from 
identified 
previous 
land uses. 
However 
potential 
contaminat
ion is likely 
to be 
feasible to 
remediate, 
and would 
not 
preclude 
residential 
developme
nt.

No 

The 
developme
nt of the 
site for 
residential 
uses is not 
considered 
to give rise 
to 
unacceptab
le local 
impacts of 
air 
pollution, 
noise 
pollution, 
vibration, 
light 
pollution, 
odour, dust 
or fire risk 
to existing 
or future 
residential 
occupiers. 

No

The site is not 
constrained by a 
High Pressure 
Gas pipeline or 
other hazard.

No

The site is 
located 
within the 
Settlement 
Buffer 
Zones.

No 

The site is not identified for 
allocation or designation as an 
employment site in the Local Plan 
Submission Version. A review of the 
Brownfield Register Application 
Form and aerial imagery concludes 
that there are currently on-site 
residential uses. Therefore, the site 
does not have any existing 
employment uses which would 
require protection under Policy E 1 
of the Local Plan Submission 
Version.

No 

The site 
does not 
include 
existing 
ground 
floor retail 
or town 
centre uses 
protected 
in the Local 
Plan 
Submission 
Version. 

No 

The site 
does not 
include 
existing 
visitor 
accommod
ation 
and/or a 
venue 
protected 
in the Local 
Plan 
Submission 
Version. 

Yes

Site is 
located 
within the 
Metropolit
an Green 
Belt.

Yes

Residential 
development of 
the site to 
provide five 
dwellings is likely 
to result in 
greater harm to 
the openness of 
Green Belt than 
the existing 
buildings. The 
site is not 
proposed for 
affordable 
housing. 

No

The site is 
not an 
essential 
facility or 
service.

No

The site is 
not an 
Asset of 
Community 
Value.

No

The site is 
not a 
valued 
community
, leisure or 
cultural 
facility.

No

The site is 
not within 
8 metres of 
a Main 
River or 
Ordinary 
Watercours
e.

No

The site is 
not a 
'safeguarde
d site'.

No

The site is 
previously 
developed land. 
However, it is 
located in the 
Green Belt, and 
redevelopment 
of this house to 
provide five 
dwellings would 
have a greater 
impact on the 
openness of the 
Green Belt than 
the existing 
building. On this 
basis, the site is 
not considered 
suitable for 
inclusion on the 
register. 

No

The site is 
previously 
developed land. 
However, it is 
located in the 
Green Belt, and 
redevelopment of 
this house to 
provide five 
dwellings would 
have a greater 
impact on the 
openness of the 
Green Belt than the 
existing building. 
On this basis, the 
site is not 
considered suitable 
for inclusion on the 
register. 

4
Land 
Adjacent to 
Kilnash

Land 
Adjacent to 
Kilnash, 
Vicarage 
Lane, North 
Weald,  
Essex, 
CM16 6AL

North Weald

SR-0467 
(part of)
SR-0418 
(part of)

1.34 5

Brownfield 
Land 
Register 
Application 
Form

0 0 Yes

Part of the site 
was occupied by 
a 
glasshouse/nurs
ery, which is no 
longer standing. 
The site is largely 
vacant. There is a 
shed in the north-
eastern corner 
which is in 
agricultural use. 

N/A Not applicable. Yes

The site was last 
in use as an 
agricultural 
nursery.

No

No part of the 
site is or has 
been in minerals 
or waste use.

No

No part of the 
site comprises 
residential 
garden(s), parks, 
recreation 
grounds or 
allotments.

Yes

The site of the former 
glasshouse/nursery 
has blended into the 
landscape. 

Yes

All of the site is 
greenfield land. 
No part of the 
site is previously 
developed land. 
The site should 
not be 
considered for 
inclusion on the 
register.

No

This site is not 
brownfield land. 
It should not 
proceed for 
further 
assessment.

No

The site is not 
previously 
developed land. The 
site should not be 
considered for 
inclusion on the 
register.

5
Nazebourn
e Poultry 
Farm

Nazebourn
e Poultry 
Farm, Old 
Nazeing 
Road, 
Nazeing

Nazeing BFLR
Submission

Not 
Applicable 1.44 20-50

Brownfield 
Land 
Register 
Application 
Form

0.23

3 - 8 
(proportion
ally 
reduced to 
reflect 
capacity of 
PDL part of 
site)

Yes

The site was 
occupied by a 
number of 
buildings 
(Buildings A 
through H) 
which are no 
longer standing. 
The site contains 
areas of 
hardstanding.

Part

The south west 
of the site does 
not form part of 
the curtilage of 
the former 
buildings A 
through H which 
were granted 
planning 
permission for 
continued 
commercial use 
in 1990 
(EPF/0229/90, 
EPF/0230/90 
and 
(EPF/0231/90). 

No

The site was 
formerly in 
agricultural use 
as a Poultry 
Farm. However, 
buildings A 
through H were 
last in lawful 
commercial uses 
Class A and B1 / 
B8 
(EPF/0229/90, 
EPF/0230/90 
and 
(EPF/0231/90).

Part

Part of the site 
(the majority of 
the south 
western part of 
the site and a 
small part of the 
northern part of 
the site) was 
previously used 
for minerals 
extraction and 
landfill, and has 
since been 
restored. [Appeal 
Decision 
EPF/0206/14]

No

No part of the 
site comprises 
residential 
garden(s), parks, 
recreation 
grounds or 
allotments.

Part

The northernmost part 
of the site (site of 
Building A which was 
last in commercial use 
and area around it) is 
hardstanding and has 
not blended into the 
landscape. 

Across the remainder 
of the site, including 
the locations of 
Buildings B through H 
and areas previously 
used for parking, the 
former permanent 
structures have 
blended into the 
landscape such that 
the land has reverted 
to greenfield. 

The area to the 
southwest which was 
previously used for 
minerals extraction 
and landfill has been 
restored and has 
blended into the 
landscape. 

Part

The 
northernmost 
part of the site 
comprising the 
site of Building A 
and areas of 
hardstanding are 
previously 
developed land. 
The remainder of 
the site has 
blended into the 
landscape and is 
greenfield land.

Part

Part of the site 
identified as 
brownfield land 
should proceed 
for further 
assessment.

Yes

The site is 
proposed 
for 
residential 
developme
nt.

No

The part of 
the site 
which is 
previously 
developed 
land is less 
than 0.25 
hectares. 
[Site is 0.23 
ha].

Yes

The site is 
likely to 
accommod
ate five or 
more 
homes. 
[BLR 
application 
for 20 to 50 
homes - 
revised to 3 
to 8  homes 
to reflect 
PDL part of 
site only] 

Yes

This site meets the capacity 
threshold necessary to 
proceed for further 
assessment.

No

The site is 
not within 
400 metres 
of a 
European 
Site.

No

The site is not 
located within or 
adjacent to a 
SSSI. The site 
falls within a SSSI 
Impact Risk 
Zone, however 
the development 
proposed falls 
below the 
relevant 
threshold 
(development of 
50 homes or 
more), and is 
therefore 
unlikely to pose 
a risk to a SSSI 
(Turnford and 
Cheshunt Pits) 
and consultation 
with Natural 
England would 
not be required.

No

There are no 
protected trees 
or ancient or 
veteran trees or 
ancient 
woodland on or 
near to the site.

No

There is Coastal 
and floodplain 
grazing marsh  
and Deciduous 
Woodland 
Priority Habitats 
near to the site 
however 
features and 
species will not 
be directly 
affected.

There are no 
records of 
protected 
species within or 
near to the site.

No

The site is 
not located 
near to a 
Local 
Wildlife 
Site.

Yes

All of the 
site is 
located 
within 
either 
Flood Risk 
Zone 2 or 3.  

No

No surface 
water flood 
risk within 
the site.

No

There are 
no heritage 
assets in or 
near to the 
site.

No

The site is 
at risk of 
land 
contaminat
ion arising 
from 
identified 
previous 
land uses. 
However 
potential 
contaminat
ion is likely 
to be 
feasible to 
remediate, 
and would 
not 
preclude 
residential 
developme
nt.

No 

The 
developme
nt of the 
site for 
residential 
uses is not 
considered 
to give rise 
to 
unacceptab
le local 
impacts of 
air 
pollution, 
noise 
pollution, 
vibration, 
light 
pollution, 
odour, dust 
or fire risk 
to existing 
or future 
residential 
occupiers. 

No

The site is not 
constrained by a 
High Pressure 
Gas pipeline or 
other hazard.

Yes

The site is 
located 
outside of 
the 
Settlement 
Buffer 
Zones.

No 

The site is not identified for 
allocation or designation as an 
employment site in the Local Plan 
Submission Version. A review of the 
Brownfield Register Application 
Form, aerial imagery and planning 
history (EPF/0299/90 for use of 
building for light industrial and 
storage uses (Classes B1 and B8) and 
car parking associated with Chimes 
Garden Centre) concludes that the 
site comprises commercial/ light 
industrial buildings although these 
appear to be derelict. Therefore, 
the site does not have any existing 
employment uses which would 
require protection under Policy E 1 
of the Local Plan Submission 
Version.

No 

The site 
does not 
include 
existing 
ground 
floor retail 
or town 
centre uses 
protected 
in the Local 
Plan 
Submission 
Version. 

No 

The site 
does not 
include 
existing 
visitor 
accommod
ation 
and/or a 
venue 
protected 
in the Local 
Plan 
Submission 
Version. 

Yes

Site is 
located 
within the 
Metropolit
an Green 
Belt

No

Development of 
the northern 
part of the site 
which is 
previously 
developed land 
for 3 to 8 
dwellings is not 
likely to result in 
greater or 
substantial harm 
to the openness 
of the Green Belt 
subject to 
quantum, scale 
and careful 
design and 
layout. The site 
is not proposed 
for affordable 
housing. 

No

The site is 
not an 
essential 
facility or 
service.

No

The site is 
not an 
Asset of 
Community 
Value.

No

The site is 
not a 
valued 
community
, leisure or 
cultural 
facility.

No

The site is 
not within 
8 metres of 
a Main 
River or 
Ordinary 
Watercours
e.

No

The site is 
not a 
'safeguarde
d site'.

No

The northern 
part of the site is 
previously 
developed land. 
However, it is 
entirely 
constrained by 
flood risk (Flood 
Zone 2) and is 
located outside 
the settlement 
buffer zones. On 
this basis the 
site is not 
considered 
suitable for 
inclusion on the 
register.

No

The northern part 
of the site is 
previously 
developed land. 
However, it is 
entirely constrained 
by flood risk (Flood 
Zone 2) and is 
located outside the 
settlement buffer 
zones. On this 
basis, the site 
should not be 
included on the 
register.

The remainder of 
the site is not 
previously 
developed land and 
therefore should 
not be included on 
the register.

6 Chigwell 
Grange

Site 2, 
Chigwell 
Grange, 
High Road, 
Chigwell, 
Essex, IG7 
6BF

Chigwell BFLR
Submission SR-0601 0.81 57

Planning 
application 
form

0.81

6 - 11 
(reduction 
applied at 
criterion 3)

No

The site is used 
for open storage. 
There are no 
permanent 
structures on the 
site.

Yes

All of the site is 
within the 
curtilage of the 
storage use.

No

No part of the 
site is or has 
been in 
agricultural or 
forestry use.

No

No part of the 
site is or has 
been in minerals 
or waste use.

No

No part of the 
site comprises 
residential 
garden(s), parks, 
recreation 
grounds or 
allotments.

No

There is hardstanding 
on the site which has 
not blended into the 
landscape. 

No

No parts of the 
site are 
greenfield land. 
All of the site is 
previously 
developed land. 

Yes

This site is 
brownfield land 
and should 
proceed for 
further 
assessment.

Yes

The site is 
proposed 
for 
residential 
developme
nt.

Yes

The site is 
greater 
than 0.25 
hectares. 
[Site is 0.81 
ha].

Yes

The site is 
likely to 
accommod
ate five or 
more 
homes. 
[BLR 
application 
for 57 
homes]

Yes

The site meets the 
minimum size threshold 
necessary to proceed for 
further assessment. 
However, upon review the 
site capacity proposed by 
the site promoter it is 
considered to represent 
overdevelopment of the 
site. A revised capacity of 6 
- 11 dwellings is considered 
to be consistent with 
prevailing densities of 
nearby housing sites in the 
Green Belt in Chigwell; 
which also meets the 
capacity threshold for 
further assessment.

No

The site is 
not within 
400 metres 
of a 
European 
Site.

No

The site is not 
located within or 
adjacent to a 
SSSI. The site is  
located in an 
SSSI Impact Risk 
Zone however 
the development 
proposed falls 
below the 
relevant 
threshold 
(residential 
development of 
100 homes or 
more) and is 
therefore 
unlikely to pose 
a risk to a SSSI 
(Roding Valley 
Meadows). 
Consultation 
with Natural 
England would 
not be required. 

No

The protected 
trees on or 
adjacent to the 
site could be 
incorporated 
into  the 
development 
proposed, 
subject to care in 
the layout. 
However, 
incorporating 
them into the 
development 
proposals would 
likely have a 
significant 
adverse impact 
on the suitability 
of the site for 
development 
because a 
number of trees 
would likely be 
lost to 
accommodate 
the 
development.

No

There is Priority 
Habitat of no 
main feature 
near to the site 
however 
features and 
species will not 
be directly 
affected by the 
development.

There are no 
records of 
protected 
species within or 
near to the site.

No

The site is  
located 
near to a 
Local 
Wildlife Site 
(Grange 
Farm 
Grasslands) 
However, 
residential 
developme
nt is 
unlikely to 
result in 
the loss of 
features 
and species 
within the 
Local 
Wildlife 
Site, and 
any effects 
could be 
mitigated.

No

The site is 
located 
entirely 
within 
Flood Zone 
1.

No

No surface 
water flood 
risk within 
the site.

No

There are 
no heritage 
assets in or 
near to the 
site.

No

The site is 
at risk of 
land 
contaminat
ion arising 
from 
identified 
existing 
land uses. 
However 
potential 
contaminat
ion is likely 
to be 
feasible to 
remediate, 
and would 
not 
preclude 
residential 
developme
nt. 

No 

The 
developme
nt of the 
site for 
residential 
uses is not 
considered 
to give rise 
to 
unacceptab
le local 
impacts of 
air 
pollution, 
noise 
pollution, 
vibration, 
light 
pollution, 
odour, dust 
or fire risk 
to existing 
or future 
residential 
occupiers. 

No

Some 86% of the 
site is in HSE 
inner and middle 
consultation 
zones for a high 
pressure gas 
pipeline. The 
inner zone is 
restricted to the 
northern portion 
of the site. 
Overall the site is 
constrained, 
however this 
would not 
preclude 
residential 
development 
entirely.  HSE 
guidance advise 
against 
development for 
affected area.

No

The site is 
located 
within the 
Settlement 
Buffer 
Zones.

No 

The site is not identified for 
allocation or designation as an 
employment site in the Local Plan 
Submission Version. A review of 
aerial imagery and the site's 
planning history (including most 
recently withdrawn application 
E/2155/18: Redevelopment to 
provide a new residential building 
comprising a total of 57 homes with 
associated amenity space, 
landscaping, car and cycle parking) 
concludes that the site is currently 
in use as storage and compound. 

The principle of development on 
this site for four dwellings has been 
established through previous grant 
of planning permission and its draft 
allocation for 30 dwellings in the 
Epping Forest Draft Local Plan 2016.   

Any subsequent new planning 
application would be required to 
demonstrate through compelling 
evidence that this employment site 
is no longer required or there is no 
longer a reasonable prospect of the 
site being used for the existing 
employment use, as set out in 
Policy E 1 of the Local Plan 
Submission Version.

No 

The site 
does not 
include 
existing 
ground 
floor retail 
or town 
centre uses 
protected 
in the Local 
Plan 
Submission 
Version. 

No 

The site 
does not 
include 
existing 
visitor 
accommod
ation 
and/or a 
venue 
protected 
in the Local 
Plan 
Submission 
Version. 

Yes

Site is 
located 
within the 
Metropolit
an Green 
Belt.

No

Residential 
development on 
the site for 6 to 
11  dwellings is 
not likely to 
result in greater 
or substantial 
harm to the 
openness of the 
Green Belt 
subject to 
quantum, scale 
and careful 
design and 
layout. The site 
is not proposed 
for affordable 
housing. 

No

The site is 
not an 
essential 
facility or 
service.

No

The site is 
not an 
Asset of 
Community 
Value.

No

The site is 
not a 
valued 
community
, leisure or 
cultural 
facility.

No

The site is 
not within 
8 metres of 
a Main 
River or 
Ordinary 
Watercours
e.

No

The site is 
not a 
'safeguarde
d site'.

Yes

The site is 
previously 
developed land. 
It is considered 
that a proposed 
residential 
development of 
between 6 - 11  
dwellings is not 
likely to result in 
greater or 
substantial harm 
to the openness 
of the Green Belt 
subject to 
quantum, scale 
and careful 
design and 
layout. On this 
basis, the site is 
considered 
suitable for 
inclusion on the 
register.

Yes

The site is 
expected to 
be available 
between 
2016 and 
2020 
(confirmed 
in criteria 
1.4 of the 
Site 
Deliverabilit
y 
Assessment 
(2018) for 
SR-0601)

No 

The site is in single 
ownership 
(confirmed in 
criteria 1.1 of the 
Site Deliverability 
Assessment (2018) 
for SR-0601 
through 
information 
provided through 
the LPD Survey 
2016).
  
The northern part 
of the site is subject 
to legal restrictions 
around a national 
grid gas main, and 
there are power 
cables serving a sub-
station in the south 
of the site 
(confirmed in 
criteria 1.3 of the 
Site Deliverability 
Assessment (2018) 
for SR-0601). 
However, it is 
judged that these 
constraints may be 
mitigated through 
design. 

Yes

The site is 
available 
for 
developme
nt and in 
single 
ownership. 
It is judged 
that 
identified 
legal 
restrictions 
relating to 
the gas 
main can 
be 
overcome. 

Yes

Developme
nt of the 
site is likely 
to come 
forward 
within 15 
years.

Yes

The site is 
brownfield land and 
should be included 
in the register for 
residential 
development of 
between 6 - 11 
dwellings. 

7 Rolls House

Rolls 
House, 
High Road, 
Chigwell, 
IG7 6DJ

Chigwell BFLR
Submission SR-0147 1.22

15 gross 
and 9 net 
additional 

(including 6 
already 
there)

Brownfield 
Land 
Register 
Application 
Form

0.75

11 gross 
and 6 net 
additional 
(proportion
ally 
reduced to 
reflect 
capacity of 
PDL part of 
site) 

Yes

Site comprises a 
number of 
separate 
dwelling houses 
and ancillary 
outbuildings.

Part

Vacant land on 
the western part 
of the site is not 
within the 
curtilage of the 
residential 
dwellings.

No

No part of the 
site is or has 
been in 
agricultural or 
forestry use.

No

No part of the 
site is or has 
been in minerals 
or waste use.

No

Parts of the site 
comprise 
residential 
gardens to the 
dwellings, 
however the site 
is not located in 
a 'built-up area' 
and therefore is 
not classified as 
greenfield land in 
the NPPF.  

No

There are existing 
dwellings and ancillary 
outbuildings on the 
previously developed 
parts of the site which 
have not blended into 
the landscape. 

Part

The majority of 
the site is 
previously 
developed land. 
However, the 
western part of 
the site, which 
lies outside the 
curtilage of the 
dwellings, is not 
previously 
developed land 
and should not 
be considered 
for inclusion on 
the register.

Yes

Part of the site 
identified as 
brownfield land 
should proceed 
for further 
assessment.

Yes

The site is 
proposed 
for 
residential 
developme
nt.

Yes

The part of 
the site 
which is 
previously 
developed 
land is 
greater 
than 0.25 
hectares. 
[Site is 0.75 
ha].

Yes

The site is 
likely to 
accommod
ate five or 
more 
homes. 
[BLR 
application 
for net 15 
(gross) 
homes, 
revised to 
11 gross 
and 6 net 
additional 
homes to 
reflect PDL 
part of site 
only]

Yes

The site meets the 
minimum size and capacity 
threshold necessary to 
proceed for further 
assessment.

No

The site is 
not within 
400 metres 
of a 
European 
Site.

No

The site is not 
located within or 
adjacent to a 
SSSI. The site is  
not located in a 
SSSI Impact Risk 
Zone for this 
type of 
development. 

No

There are ancient 
trees and trees 
protected by a 
TPO on the 
western 
boundary of the 
site but loss or 
direct harm 
could be 
avoided.

There are no 
protected, 
ancient or 
veteran trees or 
ancient 
woodland on or 
near to the site.

No

There is 
Deciduous 
Woodland and 
an area of no 
main Priority 
Habitats near to 
the site however 
features and 
species will not 
be directly 
affected by the 
development.

There are no 
records of 
protected 
species within or 
near to the site.

No

The site is 
located 
near to a 
Local 
Wildlife Site 
(Grange 
Farm 
Grasslands)
. However, 
residential 
developme
nt is 
unlikely to 
result in 
the loss of 
features 
and species 
within the 
Local 
Wildlife 
Site, and 
any effects 
could be 
mitigated.

No

The site is 
located 
entirely 
within 
Flood Zone 
1.

No

Low risk 
flow path 
and 
localised 
areas of 
low surface 
water flood 
risk in the 
south 
western 
part of the 
site. Less 
than 5% of 
developabl
e area 
affected.

No

There are 
no heritage 
assets in or 
near to the 
site.

No 

The site is 
at risk of 
land 
contaminat
ion arising 
from 
identified 
existing 
adjacent 
land uses. 
However 
potential 
contaminat
ion is likely 
to be 
feasible to 
remediate, 
and would 
not 
preclude 
residential 
developme
nt.

No 

The 
developme
nt of the 
site for 
residential 
uses is not 
considered 
to give rise 
to 
unacceptab
le local 
impacts of 
air 
pollution, 
noise 
pollution, 
vibration, 
light 
pollution, 
odour, dust 
or fire risk 
to existing 
or future 
residential 
occupiers. 

No

The site is not 
constrained by a 
High Pressure 
Gas pipeline or 
other hazard.

No

The site is 
located 
within the 
Settlement 
Buffer 
Zones.

No 

The site is not identified for 
allocation or designation as an 
employment site in the Local Plan 
Submission Version. A review of the 
Brownfield Register Application 
Form, aerial imagery and planning 
history concludes that there are 
currently on-site residential uses. 
Therefore, the site does not have 
any existing employment uses 
which would require protection 
under Policy E 1 of the Local Plan 
Submission Version.

No 

The site 
does not 
include 
existing 
ground 
floor retail 
or town 
centre uses 
protected 
in the Local 
Plan 
Submission 
Version. 

No 

The site 
does not 
include 
existing 
visitor 
accommod
ation 
and/or a 
venue 
protected 
in the Local 
Plan 
Submission 
Version. 

Yes

Site is 
located 
within the 
Metropolit
an Green 
Belt.

Yes

Residential 
development of 
the site to 
provide five or 
more net 
additional 
dwellings is likely 
to result in 
greater harm to 
the openness of 
Green Belt than 
the existing 
buildings. The 
site is not 
proposed for 
affordable 
housing. 

No

The site is 
not an 
essential 
facility or 
service.

No

The site is 
not an 
Asset of 
Community 
Value.

No

The site is 
not a 
valued 
community
, leisure or 
cultural 
facility.

No

The site is 
not within 
8 metres of 
a Main 
River or 
Ordinary 
Watercours
e.

No

The site is 
not a 
'safeguarde
d site'.

No

With the 
exception of the 
western part, the 
site is previously 
developed land. 
However, it is 
located in the 
Green Belt, and 
redevelopment 
of existing 
development to 
provide six net 
additional 
dwellings would 
have a greater 
impact on the 
openness of the 
Green Belt than 
the existing 
buildings. On 
this basis, the 
site is not 
considered 
suitable for 
inclusion on the 
register.

Yes

The site is 
available 
immediatel
y 
(confirmed 
by the 
Brownfield 
Register 
Application 
Form).

No 

There are no 
ownership 
constraints as the 
site is owned by a 
developer and there 
are no factors 
which may affect 
site deliverability 
(confirmed in the 
Brownfield Register 
Application Form).  

Yes

The site is 
available 
for 
developme
nt and in 
single 
ownership. 
No factors 
have been 
identified 
which may 
affect site 
deliverabilit
y. 

Yes

Developme
nt of the 
site is likely 
to come 
forward 
within 15 
years.

No

Part of the site is 
previously 
developed land. 
However, it is 
located in the 
Green Belt, and 
redevelopment of 
existing 
development to 
provide six net 
additional dwellings 
would have a 
greater impact on 
the openness of the 
Green Belt than the 
existing buildings. 
On this basis, the 
site is not 
considered suitable 
for inclusion on the 
register.

The remainder of 
the site is not 
previously 
developed land and 
therefore should 
not be included on 
the register.

Site information

Criterion 4c: Overall Conclusion

Should the site be included in 
the Brownfield Register?

Criterion 6: AchievabilityCriterion 2: Proposed Criterion 4a: Assessment of appropriateness for residential development Criterion 4b: Development plan policiesCriterion 1: Determining whether the site constitutes brownfield land Criterion 3: Site size and capacity Criterion 5: Availability
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